| | FORM PTO-1594 1-31-92 | RECORDATION FO | DRM COVER SHEET U.S. DEF NATURAL OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Off | | | | |
|------------------|--|---------------------------------|---|---|-------------------------|--------------------|--|
| | 4-27-99 | 05-04-199 | | אר | STORY A | iid i rademark Off | |
| | Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼ | | | ▼ | ▼ | | |
| " | To the Honorable Commissioner o | | | he attached original | inal documents or i | copy thereof. | |
| | Name of conveying party(ies): | 10102923 | 7 | d address of re | ceiving party(ies): | | |
| | The Delker Corporation | | Name: Fleet National Bank | | | | |
| | | | Internal | Address: | | | |
| | | | Street Address: 157 Church Street | | | | |
| | ☐ Individual(s) ☐ General Partnership | Association Limited Partnership | | | State: _CT_ | | |
| 8 | Corporation-State Connecticut Other | | ☐ Individual(s) citizenship | | | | |
| | Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No | | 🖄 Ass | ociation <u>natio</u> | nal banking a | | |
| | | | General Partnership | | | | |
| る | 3. Nature of conveyance: | | | | | | |
| N | Assignment / | | | er | | | |
| | ☑ Security Agreement ☐ Other | ☐ Change of Name | | is not domiciled in the l is attached: | United States, a domest | | |
| 7 | G Other | | , - | | document from Assignm | | |
| | Execution Date: | | Additional n | neme(s) & address(es) | attached? Q Yes | □ No | |
| | Additional numbers attached? \(\text{Yes} \) No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and | | | | | | |
| | Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | | 6. Total nui registrati | moer or application involved: | ns and | 2 | |
| | Name:Jeffrey A. Klaus | | | | | | |
| | Internal Address: Fleet National Bank | | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 65.00 Example 10 Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | Street Address: 157 Church Street | | 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | | | | |
| | City: New Haven Sta | | | | | | |
| 05/01/ | /1999 JSHABAZZ 00000163 2002599 | DO NOT USE | THIS SPACE | | | | |
| 01 FC: 02 FC: | | _ | | | | | |
| UE 143 | 9. Statement and signature. | | | | | | |
| -1 | To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. THE DELIKER OPPORATION | | | | | | |
| | By Trudlink R.M. | k R. Webei | r | | 1999 | | |
| | Name of Person Signing | Signature | | | ate | | |
| 1 | • | | Τ/ | ntal number of bace | a comorising cover sh | eu(: | |

TRADEMARK/TRADE NAME LIEN

THIS LIEN, effective as of the 22nd day of April, 1999, from The Delker Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Connecticut and having its principal place of business at 14 Commercial Street, Branford, Connecticut, (hereinafter referred to as "Debtor") and Fleet National Bank, a national banking association having a place of business at 157 Church Street, New Haven, Connecticut (hereinafter referred to as "Secured Party"),

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Debtor is the owner of the trademarks and/or tradenames set forth on Schedule A hereto, and the good will of the business appurtenant thereto, together with all registrations and applications for registration thereof and any and all reissues, continuations and continuations-in-part with respect thereto, all as more particularly set forth on Schedule A (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have entered into a Second Amended and Restated Commercial Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement of even date (the "Agreement"), whereby Secured Party has advanced moneys to Debtor and Debtor has granted to Secured Party a security interest in and to the Collateral (as such term is defined in the Agreement) which includes without limitation a security interest in the Trademark Collateral and which, in the event of default or demand under the Agreement, would permit Secured Party to take possession of, and title to, the aforesaid Collateral and Trademark Collateral and to dispose thereof in accordance with the terms of the Agreement,

NOW THEREFORE, in fulfillment of the obligations assumed under the aforesaid Agreement and for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Debtor does hereby confirm that pursuant to the Agreement it has given and granted to Secured Party, and does hereby give and grant to Secured Party, a lien and security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, together with the registrations thereof, as set forth on Schedule A hereto, in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this lien to be executed and its seal to be affixed as of the date first above written.

The Delker Corporation

Frederick R. Weber

Its President

Steven Solecki July 1 Brand

Fleet National Bank

By Jedirey A. Klaus Its Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)

) ss. New Haven

COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN)

On this, the 22nd day of April, 1999, before me personally appeared Frederick R. Weber, who acknowledged himself to be President of The Delker Corporation, a corporation, and that he as such officer, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporation by himself as such officer.

Commissioner of the Superior Court

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)

) ss. New Haven

COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN)

On this, the 22nd day of April, 1999, before me personally appeared Jeffrey A. Klaus, who acknowledged himself to be the Vice President of Fleet National Bank, a national association, and that he as such officer, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporation by himself as such officer.

Commissioner of the Superior Court

T:\Deiker\Trademark-Trade Name Lien 4/22/99 10:53 AM

Schedule A

TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u> <u>Registration No.</u>

"DELKER" 2,002,595

"MICROGRID" 1,601,884

RECORDED: 04/27/1999